Ch. 35

otherwise required by the articles or bylaws, said the additional officers need not be directors or stockholders. The stockholders shall have the power, at any regular or special stockholders' meeting regularly called in the manner above provided, to remove any <u>a</u> director or officer for cause and to fill the vacancy caused by such the removal.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day after final enactment.

Approved April 18, 1979.

## CHAPTER 34-H.F.No.270

An act relating to education; changing definition of textbook to include certain text substitutes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 123.932, Subdivision 1b.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 123.932, Subdivision 1b, is amended to read:

Subd. 1b. "Textbook" means any book, workbook or manual, whether bound or in looseleaf form, or book substitute which a pupil uses as a text or principal source of study text substitute in a particular class or program in the school he regularly attends and a copy of which is expected to be available for the individual use of each pupil in this class or program, which book or book substitute or text or text substitute shall be limited to books, workbooks, or manuals, whether bound or in looseleaf form, intended for use as a principal source of study material for a given class or a group of students. The term includes only such secular, neutral and nonideological textbooks as are available and are of benefit to Minnesota public school pupils.

Approved April 18, 1979.

## CHAPTER 35--H.F.No.295

An act relating to nursing homes; requiring notice of rate increases to residents who are not recipients of medical assistance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 256B.47, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 256B.47, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. No increase in nursing home rates for private paying residents shall be effective unless the nursing home notifies the resident or person responsible for payment

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

of the increase in writing 30 days before the increase takes effect.

<u>A nursing home may adjust its rates without giving the notice required by this</u> subdivision when the purpose of the rate adjustment is to: (a) reflect a necessary change in the level of care provided to a resident; or (b) retroactively or prospectively equalize private pay rates with rates charged to medical assistance recipients as required by section 256B.48, subdivision 1, clause (a) and applicable federal law.

Approved April 18, 1979.

## CHAPTER 36-H.F.No.373

An act relating to agriculture; allowing food products grown, processed or manufactured in Minnesota to be so labeled; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 17, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 17, is amended by adding a section to read:  $\cdot$ 

[17.102] LABELS. <u>Subdivision 1.</u> The commissioner shall establish a logo or labeling statement for use in identifying food products which are Minnesota grown, processed, or manufactured. The commissioner shall promulgate rules authorizing and governing the use of the logo or labeling statement.

Subd. 2. The logo or labeling statement shall not supersede or replace any federal label or grade standard which is required by law and its use shall be discretionary with a grower, processor, or manufacturer.

Approved April 18, 1979.

## CHAPTER 37-S.F.No.51

An act relating to liens; enacting the revised uniform federal lien registration act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 272.481; 272.482; 272.483; 272.484; 272.486; and Chapter 272, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 272, is amended by adding a section to read:

[272.479] SCOPE. This section and sections 272.481 to 272.487 apply only to

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

42